Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticatod by the written
signature{s) of the Liquidator{s)

Form 472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

BB853981

Name of Company

NSG (Maidstone) Limited

-/ We
Nigel John Hamilton-Smith, 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London, EC4N 6EU

Philip Lewis Armstrong, 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London, EC4N 6EU

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly keld—er/summened for 14 Qctober 2015
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy I1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of
the company has been disposed of, and that the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly helé-er/summeoned for 14 October 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1988, for the purpose of having the sard account laid before it
shawing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London, EC4N 8EU

The winding up covers the penod from 20 January 2015 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting {close of
winching up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resclutions passed) was as follows

The leuclat{)vj‘ ave deenact to bhare b jyaw‘ecﬂ trelv releage

Signed Date. 14 October 2015

—

N

FRP Advisory LLP
2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

Ret NO373LON/NHS/PLAJJIG/ICMP/JEW/TE/KL

(A

2110/2015 #397
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technofogy Limited Glasgow




NSG (Maidstone) Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 20 January 2015 To 14 October 2015

Sof AL £ £

NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Note

N> Nigel John Hamilton-Smith
Joint Liguidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 14 October 2015 14 02




1.

5.

NSG (MAIDSTONE) LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) (“THE COMPANY")
LIQUIDATORS' FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO BE PRESENTED TO
THE FINAL MEETINGS OF THE COMPANY AND ITS CREDITORS

Introduction
Foliowing my appointment as Joint Liqguidator of the above Company on 20 January 2015 I report on the
progress of the hquidation for the period 20 January 2015 to date (“the period”), in accordance with the
Insolvency Rules 1986.
I attach

Appendix A — Recelpts and payments account

Appendix B — Details of my firm’s time costs and disbursements including charge out rates

Appendix C — A statement of expenses

Receipts and Payments

No receipts or payments have been received during the course of the iquidation

. Work Undertaken by the Joint Liquidator during the period

As detailed in the directors’ report presented to creditors at the meeting held on 20 January 2015, the
Company was dormant The Company did not hold a bank account and was funded by its parent company
No Saints Group Limited through inter-company loans.

No Saints Group Limited along with a number of other entities within the Group were placed into
administration on 7 July 2014 after suffering cash flow problems.

Following the appeintment of Joint Liquidators, all known creditors of the Company, including the relevant
HMRC departments were notified of the liquidation Time was then spent complying with all statutory
requirements, including conducting an investigation into the conduct of the directors.

As per the estimated statement of affairs, no assets were expected to be realsed in the hquidation As a
result no distribution has been made to the Company’s creditors.

Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets the Company has,
including any potential claims against directors or other parties, and what recoveries could be made I
have reviewed the Company's books and records and accounting information available, requested further
information from the directors, and invited creditors to provide infermation on any concerns they have
concerning the way in which the Company’s business has been conducted Having considered the
information received no further investigations or actions were required

Dividend to Creditors

5.1 Preferential Creditors

There are no known preferential creditors in this case

CVL65



5.2 Unsecured Creditors

I have received one unsecured creditor claim for £416,882 from the parent company No Saints Group
Limited

Pursuant to the Insclvency Rules 1986 no dividend will be declared to preferential and unsecured creditors
as no funds were realised during the course of the liquidation.

6. Prescribed Part

In accordance with the Enterprise Act 2002, the prescribed part I1s an element of net realisations due to
the floating charge holder which 1s made available for unsecured creditors {sutject to the floating charge
post-dating 15 September 2003)

As there 1s no floating charge the prescribed part does not apply in this instance
7. Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to my own costs in this matter, my remuneration as Joint Liquidator 1s based on computerised
records of all ime spent on the administration of this case. Matters dealt with during the assignment are
dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and experience required.
Time 1s charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units. Charge-out rates are based on individual
expertise, qualfication and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly charged to the
estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters Charge out rates are reviewed at
least annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are attached together with a breakdown of
my time costs and disbursements incurred during the period of this report In accordance with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9

You may recall that I was authorised to draw fees on a time cost basis, as no assets have been realised
during the course of the liquidation, no fees have been drawn.

As previously reported in the first meeting of creditors on 20 January 2015, FRP Adwvisory LLP were paid
£1,000 plus VAT prior to the appointment of Joint Liguidators, to cover the costs of prepanng the
statements of affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors This fee was paid by Exeat T
Limited, a connected company

The Joint Liguidators” disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Joint Liguidators on
behalf of the Company Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for
business travel, which s directly attributable to the mnsclvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the
HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred Details of disbursements
incurred during the period of this report are attached.

I attach at Appendix C a statement of expenses that have been incurred dunng the period,

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Liquidator and further have a nght to
challenge the Liguidator’s remuneration and expenses which are first disclosed in this report, under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting peniod as
set out in Appendix C only). Further details of these rnights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees
which can be located using the following ink http //creditors frpadwvisory com/feesguide htm and select
the one for hquidations  Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request.
Please note there are time hmits for requesting information of 21 days of recept of the progress report
for requesting further information and 8 weeks from receving this report for a Court applcation that the
remuneration or expenses are excessive,

CVL 65




Dated: 14 October 2015

Nigel Hamilton-Smith
Joint Liquidator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

CVL 65




NSG (Maidstone) Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
20 January 2015 to 14 October 2015

RECEIPTS Total (£)
0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00
Balance In Hand 0.00
0.00

Note - VAT I1s not recoverable

Page 1 of t IPS SQL Ver 504 19 October 2015 11 26




PauIndu sem 1502 3ys awn) ayy Je Bueaaud
2121 JUINH 3yt e padieys st adeajy

8E LIZ |Be) puet
05 2L buipuog 0SL-00L yoddng g |BUOISSE}QLH JOIAP
309 abejsog 512611 FeUDISS3)0L IBYIQ
08 £52 Buisipanpy S50zZe siojoang s sssbeuep
| AoBaten S67-56E Jsupeyd 7 Jaye] Juawnoddy
J anjep €T0Z Anrasy aperny
SL0Z 4290)30 #| 0} GLOZ Aenuer 07 woly sajel no ebieys dy4
pouad ay) Jo} spuawasIngsiIg
£¥ S¥2 00 S6% 3 918y AUH wmﬂ_m:q
00 BSZ'Z 00 S6¥ 3150 |B10)L
06 692 00€5L°C 0Z 0} 0Z6 00 1 SINOH |E10)
55 562 SLb¥E | SS ¥ 56 € 001 sbuiasy /Buntoday Kioinieyg
BE 242 00 2.5 oLz oLe 1esauagy - soueydwoy Aoniels
00 ozz 0o 602 G640 560 1vArxy L iddy Jsod
02622 SL52ZVEZ 092 099 00t esuedwo) Aojnjeys
00 Q22 Qo as SY 0 Sv o SUNDUT wOaD
00 0Z2 00 66 Sy o S¥ 0 uopebpseay)
00 022 oo ee S10 510 UOHENSIUILIPY (E13URS
00 Gt 0% es 0EQ 0co |e1aURg) - Bununoooay ased
¥t 092 S evy oLl oLt MIIADY pUE |01)u0T) BSED
0l 5v2 SZ 8IS SKe 3 x4 Buiuuery pue uonensiLwpy

3 9By AUH 9besany

SL0Z/0ef6L PalULd

3
1503001

yodau 1500 pouad - boday 6 dIS dxy4

AUnoH jnoL

|BLCISS804d JOIOD ey

1 S1e) walnjujoddy

$10Z J200190 #| 0} 10z Alenuer 0z pouad U] Jo) pabieuo awi)

S0 Hy ejol

(uonepinbiy uj} papun (auoispiew) osN

Amrtiaby

did



Appendix C

NSG (MAIDSTONE) LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 14 OCTOBER 2015

Expenses Total Expenses
for the period ended
14 October 2015
£

Liguidators’ remuneration 2,753
Liquidators' disbursements 277

3,030




